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SHOW SECRETARY 

TCVESSA Annual Specialty Shows,  
 Obedience Trials & Rally Trials 

with Junior Showmanship  & Puppy & Veteran Sweepstakes  
 unbenched . . . indoors  

 for  English Springer Spaniels only 

Thursday August 21, 2008 
AKC Event # 2008247501--2008247503 

& 
Friday August 22, 2008 

AKC Event # 2008247502--2008247504 

Anoka County Fairgrounds 
3200 St Francis Blvd NW, Anoka, MN 55303 

 

Show Hours: 
6:00 am to 6:00 pm . . . Thursday . . . 6:00 am to 6:00 pm . . . Friday 

Dog Shows By Design 
Cindy O’Hare 

8221 Griffith Av NW  -  Maple Lake, Minnesota 55358 
Phone . . . 320-963-7705   -   Fax . . . 320-963-6087 

Web Page . . . www.dogshowsbydesign.com 

Licensed by the American Kennel Club 

For your convenience, the following show results have 
been carefully tabulated; however, neither the Club nor 
the Secretary assumes responsibility for absolute accu-
racy.  These results are unofficial.  Official results will be 

posted on the AKC website.   
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Number 
Competing 

 
1st 

 
2nd 

 
3rd 

 
4th 

6 - 10 2 0 0 0 

11 - 15 4 1 0 0 

OPEN B CLASS 

AMERICAN KENNEL CLUB . . . OBEDIENCE TRIAL CHAMPIONSHIP POINTS 

Number 
Competing 

 
1st 

 
2nd 

 
3rd 

 
4th 

3 - 4 2 0 0 0 

5 - 7 4 1 0 0 

UTILITY B CLASS 

Dogs Bitches Dogs Bitches Dogs Bitches Dogs Bitches Dogs Bitches 

2 2 5 5 7 7 11 13 18 24 

1 Point 2 Points 3 Points 4 Points 5 Points 

English Springer Spaniels 

AMERICAN KENNEL CLUB . . . CONFORMATON  POINT SCHEDULE DIVISION 6 
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Puppy Dog . . . 9 months & under 12 months 

_2____     _3____  s101 CACHE'S BREAKFAST AT WIMBLETON, SR469341/08, 1/6/2008, 
Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Heidi Buytaert & julie Roberts.  By: 
CH Sprucehaven Undertime  RA NA NAJ NAP NJP -- CH Eldamar's Cache The 
Answer.  Owner: Dr Heidi Buytaert & Dale Buytaert, 440 Meadow Ln, Owa-
tonna, MN, 55060  Handler:       

_1____     _1____  s102 TAGALONG'S BOY OH BOY, SR479609/01, 1/11/2008, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owner.  By: CH Springbrook Tagalong My Own 
Music -- CH Tagalong's Inheritance.  Owner: Sarah Kraft, 24225 Manning Tr, 
Scandia, MN, 55073  Handler:       

_3____     __2___  s103 SEAVIEW'S HOT OFF THE PRESS, SR484724/01, 2/13/2008, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Cathleen Vanvorst.  By: CH Telltale Salute 
-- CH Seaview's That's Hot.  Owner: Cathleen & David Vanvorst, 810 Route 610, 
Woodbine, NJ, 08270  Handler: Robin Novack   

Puppy Dog . . . 6 months & under 9 months 

PUPPY SWEEPSTAKES 

Puppy Sweepstakes are open to all dogs and bitches, 6 months and under 18 months of age on the 
day of the show.  All dogs and bitches entered in the Puppy Sweepstakes must be entered in a regular 
class at the show.  Entries shall be made at the same time and on the same form as the Regular 
Classes.  Entries shall be made in the space marked "Additional Classes" on the entry form by writing 
"Sweepstakes."  The entry fee is $16.00.  Sweepstakes will be divided by sex and will be judged prior 
to the Regular Conformation Classes. 
 

PUPPY SWEEPSTAKES CLASSIFICATIONS 
Puppy Dog -----------------------------------6 months & under 9 months --------------------------------- Puppy Bitch 
Puppy Dog ---------------------------------- 9 months & under 12 months--------------------------------- Puppy Bitch 
Junior Dog --------------------------------- 12 months & under 18 months-------------------------------- Junior Bitch 
 

DISTRIBUTION OF SWEEPSTAKES PRIZE MONEY 
25% of the total Puppy Sweepstakes entry fees shall be retained by the Twin Cities Voyageur English 
Springer Spaniel Association, Inc., for expenses.  The remaining 75% of the entry fees will be divided 
as follows: 
 

Best in Puppy Sweepstakes .................................................................................25% 
Best of Opposite Sex to Best in Puppy Sweepstakes ..........................................20% 
The remaining 30% will be divided equally among the winners in each class. 

 Thursday Judge . . . Ms Stephanie Meyer 
 Friday  Judge . . . Ms Ann Hammack 

  THUR   FRI  

_3____     __3___  s106 CROWN ROYAL'S CHOSEN BLEND OF TEA, SR453514/01, 
9/26/2007, Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owners.  By: CH Crown 
Royal's Tea Caddy -- CH Crown Royal's R-E-S-P-E-C-Tea.  Owner: M. Osbun & J 
Kettleson, 1315 Westerly Road, FT Wayne, IN, 46845  Handler:       

_2____     _2____  s107 POLESITTER'S SPEEDWAY, SR456914/02, 9/30/2007, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Michael Bockhorn.  By: CH Crownroyal's Tea Caddy 
-- CH Polesitter's Victory Party.  Owner: Michael Bockhorn & Ben Custer, 2 
Hilltop Ln, Collinsville, IL, 62234  Handler:       

_1____     __1___  s108 MCD'S PICTURE PERFECT AT TDP, SR465399/01, 11/18/2007, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Mary McDonald.  By: CH Springbrook's 
Black Magic -- CH Wil-orion McD's Heart Song.  Owner: Trisha Dunn & Mary 
McDonald, 1819 E Denny Wy #102, Seattle, WA, 98122  Handler:       
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  THUR   FRI  

Puppy Dog . . . 12 months & under 18 months 

_4____     _4____  s109 CHOCOLAT WHEN YOU WISH, SR492999/01, 11/16/2007, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owners.  By: CH Amilyn Fanfare -- CH 
Chocolat Never a Dull Moment.  Owner: Kathy Sochocki & Renee Rickel, 3656 
Happiness Hollow, West Branch, MI, 48661  Handler:       

__4___     __3___  s112 TELLTALE MEDAL OF HONOR, SR442372/06, 7/20/2007, Dog, Eng-
lish Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Delores Streng & Celie Florence.  By: CH 
Telltale Salute -- CH Telltale Hide And Seek.  Owner: D. Streng, C. Florence & 
Robin Novack, 186 Ocean Blvd, Southern Shores, NC, 27949  Handler: Robin 
Novack   

_3____     _2___  s113 DARTEK'S THREE OF A KIND, SR426976/04, 6/9/2007, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Tekla Viker & Julie Robrts.  By: CH Esspecial Twice 
in a Blue Moon -- CH Eldamar's Dartek Vision.  Owner: Tracy Marsolek & Tekla 
Viker, 3610 - 12th Ave NW, Austin, MN, 55912  Handler:       

_____     _____  s114 CEDARWOOD'S DIAMONDS R FOREVER, SR433048/03, 6/27/2007, 
Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Patricia & Wayne Welch.  By: CH 
Felicity's Diamond Jim CD -- CH Cedarwood's Spice Girl.  Owner: Sara Spevacek 
& Patricia Welch, 27865 Brynmawr Place, Shorewood, MN, 55331  Handler:       

_____     _____  s115 ASHWYN'S ASPEN BAYHAVEN TRINITY, SR434228/02, 7/4/2007, 
Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Jacquie Dean, Carol Hathaway & 
Ashley Hilliard.  By: Ashwyn's Shelley's Night Shade -- CH Aspen's Ashwyn Ad-
venture.  Owner: Maureen Marttunen, RR 1, 50 Wrigley Drive, Site 3, Comp. 1, 
Murillo, ONT.  CAN, PDT 2 GO  Handler:       

_____     _AB____  s116 CYMBELINE'S YOU DO THE MATH, SR420446/01, 3/31/2007, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owner.  By: CH Maley's Mischief Maker -- 
CH Nozshoni's It Adds Up VCD1 TDX OAJ.  Owner: Barb Ciresi, 1831 Venus 
Ave, Arden Hills, MN, 55112  Handler:       

__1___     __4___  s117 TELLTALE SORCERER, SR442392/01, 5/23/2007, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owners.  By: CH Telltale Wing Commander -- CH 
Telltale Gotta Shake.  Owner: Celie Florence & Delores Streng, 186 Ocean Blvd, 
Southern Shores, NC, 27949  Handler: Robin Novack   

_AB___    _AB___  s118 FOXBORO GEM TWIST, SR447143/01, 5/21/2007, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Susan Still.  By: CH Springbrook Tagalong My Own 
Music -- CH Foxboro N' Siobhan Luna.  Owner: Susan Still, 220 Granite Dr, 
Howell, MI, 48843-9468  Handler: Sarah Kraft   

_____     _____  s119 FOXBORO JUDGEMENT, SR447143/03, 5/21/2007, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Susan Still.  By: CH Springbrook Tagalongmyown-
magic -- CH Foxboro N Siobhan Luna.  Owner: Mike & Jane Winkler & Susan 
Still, 3029 Forest View, Hamilton, MI, 49419  Handler:       

      _AB___  s120 PINEBEND N BRIARTON CHASIN DREAMS, SR447340/02, 
6/14/2007, Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Bridget H. Renlund.  By: 
CH Briarton Catch Me if You Can VCD1 RAE OAJ AXP OJP -- Pine Bend Kocreek 
Peggy.  Owner: Kay Esler, 808 Reo Road, Watertown, MN, 55388  Handler:       

_2____     _____  s130 TELLTALE DRESS BLUE, SR442372/05, 7/20/2007, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Delores Streng & Celie Florence.  By: CH Telltale 
Salute -- CH Telltale Hide And Seek.  Owner: D. Streng, C. Florence & R. 
Novack, 186 Ocean Blvd, Southern Shores, NC, 27949  Handler: Robin Novack   
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Puppy Bitch . . . 6 months & under 9 months 

  THUR   FRI  

_2____     _4____  s201 CACHE'S HAMM IT UP, SR469341/01, 1/6/2008, Bitch, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Heidi Buytaert & Julie Roberts.  By: CH Spruce-
haven Undertime RA NA NAJ NAP NJP -- CH Eldamar's Cache The Answer.  
Owner: Dr Heidi Buytaert & Nicolet Swanum, 440 Meadow Ln, Owatonna, MN, 
55060  Handler:       

_____     __3___  s202 ELDAMAR'S CATCH THE SPIRIT, SR476317/03, 1/23/2008, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owner.  By: CH Springbrook's Tagalong My 
Own Magic -- CH Eldamar's Sprucehaven Spirit.  Owner: Julie M Roberts, 20411 
Rush Meadows, Rogers, MN, 55374  Handler:       

_____        s203 ELDAMAR'S SPRUCEHAVEN EMBRACE THE SPIRIT, SR476317/01, 
1/23/2008, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Julie Roberts.  By: CH 
Springbrook Tagalongmyownmagic -- CH Eldamar's Sprucehaven.  Owner: Mary 
Firsch & Julie Roberts, P O Box 67, Readfield, WI, 54969  Handler:       

__3___     __2___  s204 FELSTAR SABER OF WHITE GOLD, SR464238/09, 12/4/2007, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Karen M Larson.  By: CH Felstar Full 
Spectrum CD RE AX AXJ -- CH Dansen's Miss Congeniality.  Owner: Karen 
Larson & Dr. Bev Sigl Felten, 16010 Uplander St NW, Andover, MN, 55304  
Handler:       

_1____     _1___  s205 ELDAMAR N MYSHAMROCK CHARLIE'S ANGEL, SR469341/03, 
1/6/2008, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Heidi & Dale Buytaert & 
Julie Roberts.  By: CH Sprucehaven Under Time NJP RA NA NAJ NAP -- CH 
Eldamar's Cache The Answer.  Owner: Cyndi Myhre & Julie Roberts, 3850 - 
219th Ave NW, Oak Grove, MN', 55303  Handler:       

_4____     _____  s206 TAGALONG'S OH MY WONDER, SR479609/02, 1/11/2008, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Sarah Kraft.  By: CH Tagalongs My Own 
Magic -- CH Tagalong's Inheritance.  Owner: Virginia Mohr & Sarah Kraft, 16701 
Quinn Road, Smithville, MO, 64089-8853  Handler:       

_____     _____  s207 TIFFANY'S MAKER ESSPECIAL, SR465238/02, 12/8/2007, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Monica Bowers & Robin Novack.  By: CH 
Esspecial Tiffany's Image Maker -- Esspecial You've Been Mooned!.  Owner: M. 
Bowers, R. Novack & K. Goodhue-McWilliams, 5024 Roundup Road, Norco, 
CA, 92860  Handler:       

Puppy Bitch . . . 9 months & under 12 months 

__1___     __1___  s210 POLESITTER'S WORK THE RUNWAY, SR456914/03, 9/30/2007, 
Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Michael Bockhorn.  By: CH Crown-
royal's Tea Caddy -- CH Polesitter's Victory Party.  Owner: Michael Bockhorn & 
Ben Custer, 2 Hilltop Ln, Collinsville, IL, 62234  Handler:       

_3____     __2___  s211 CORRADO AND TIFFANY ID BY DESIGN, SR460396/06, 10/23/2007, 
Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Roseanne & Corrado Gadaleta.  By: 
CH Tiffany Esspecial Imagery -- Ch Corrado N Bryden Drama Queen.  Owner: R. 
Novack, R. Gadaleta, C. Florence & M. Bowers, 4490 Trumble Road, Jackson, 
MI, 49201  Handler: Robin Novack   

__2___     __3___  s212 ASPEN-LACE MY HUSBAND'S GIRLFRIEND, SR483929/01, 
9/13/2007, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Elizabeth Pike, Carol 
Hathaway & Jacquie Dean.  By: CH Delstyl's Aspen Full Reflection -- CH Aspen's 
Ashwyn Party Magic.  Owner: Elizabeth & Christopher Pike, 4735 Yuma Ln N, 
Plymouth, MN, 55446  Handler: Cheryl Richardson   
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  THUR   FRI  

Puppy Bitch . . . 12 months & under 18 months 

_____     _____  s215 BELAY N BRIARTON'S VITALITY, SR412721/03, 3/14/2007, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: D. Hillman, J. Sweet & C VanKempen.  By: 
CH Briarton's Grand Design -- CH Belay's Rememberance.  Owner: Donna Hill-
man, Cathy VanKempen & Ruth Dehmel, 13800 - 54th Ave, Coopersville, MI, 
49404  Handler:       

_____     _AB____  s216 CYMBELINE'S FINAL TALLY, SR420446/02, 3/31/2007, Bitch, Eng-
lish Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owner.  By: CH Maley's Mischief Maker -- CH 
Nozshoni's It Adds Up VCD1 TDX OAJ.  Owner: Barb Ciresi, 1831 Venus Ave, 
Arden Hills, MN, 55112  Handler:       

_____     _____  s217 KOCREEK HILLCREST DEVONSHIRE JETTA, SR425577/02, 
4/5/2007, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Jean H Young & Henriette 
Schmidt.  By: CH Hillcrest Namtn Kocr Colours VCD3 RA MH OAP OJP -- CH 
Devonshire 'N Showboat Our Town.  Owner: Mark E Mayer, 1386 Mayer St, 
Menasha, WI, 54952  Handler:       

_2____     __1___  s218 ELDAMAR'S DARTEK RISING STAR, SR426976/03, 6/9/2007, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owners.  By: CH Esspecial Twice ina Blue 
Moon -- CH Eldamar's Dartek Vision.  Owner: Julie Roberts & Tekla Viker, 
20411 Rush Meadows, Rogers, MN, 55374  Handler:       

_AB____     _AB__  s219 DARTEK'S ELDAMAR ENVISION, SR426976/05, 6/9/2007, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owners.  By: CH Esspecial Twice in a Blue 
Moon -- CH Eldamar's Dartek Vision.  Owner: Tekla Viker & Julie Roberts, 3610 
- 12th Ave NW, Austin, MN, 55012  Handler:       

_____     __2___  s220 CEDARWOOD'S CHOCOLATE DIAMOND, SR433048/01, 6/27/2007, 
Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owners.  By: CH Felicity's Diamond 
Jim CD -- CH Cedarwood's Spice Girl.  Owner: Patricia & Wayne Welch, 4171 
Cedar Ave SE, Rochester, MN, 55904-6183  Handler: Kristi Howe   

_____     _____  s221 CEDARWOOD'S HOPE DIAMOND, SR433048/05, 6/27/2007, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Patricia & Wayne Welch.  By: CH Felicity's 
Diamond Jim CD -- CH Cedarwood's Spice Girl.  Owner: Jean & Aaron Docken-
dorf & Patricia Welch, 1209 - 2nd Ave S, Waite Park, MN, 56387  Handler:       

_1___     __3___  s222 TELLTALE STARS AND STRIPES II, SR442372/02, 7/20/2007, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Delores Streng & Celie Florence.  By: CH 
Telltale Salute -- CH Telltale Hide And Seek.  Owner: D. Streng, C. Florence & 
Robin Novack, 186 Ocean Blvd, Southern Shores, NC, 27949  Handler: Robin 
Novack   

__4___     _____  s223 EASTWOOD VINEHILL NICK OF TIME, SR449807/03, 8/3/2007, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Jill Shirley & Rebecca Hoskins.  By: CH 
Sprucehaven Under Time RA NA NAJ NAP NJP -- CH Springbrook's Last Magic 
Act NA NAJ.  Owner: B. A. Breese, 5461 Quimby Ave NW, Annandale, MN, 
55302  Handler:       

_____     __4___  s233 BRIARTON N RENDITION SATIN DOLL, SR414048/03, 3/28/2007, 
Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Cathy VanKempen.  By: CH Rendi-
tion Autumnfire Armstrong -- CH Briarton's Dressed to Kill.  Owner: Cathy 
VanKempen & Ruth Dehmel, 13800 - 54th Ave, Coopersville, MI, 49404  Han-
dler:       

BEST IN PUPPY SWEEPSTAKES  Thur-222_______Fri-210 _____________________  
 
BEST OF OPPOSITE SEX TO BEST IN PUPPY SWEEPSTAKES  Thur-108___Fri130  
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Bitch . . . 7 - 9 years 

Bitch . . . 11+ years 

__2___     __1___  vs604 DAZYLUV MISS SWEET PEA, SN383390/01, 11/28/1995, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owners.  By: Sir Walter Ego -- Ashley's 
Rose.  Owner: Richard & Kristin Radermacher, 9755 - 178th Ave NW, Elk River, 
MN, 55330  Handler:       

__1___        vs605 CH ELDAMAR'S SELECT BLEND, SN440669/03, 4/1/1997, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Julie Roberts.  By: CH Wil-Orion's 
Crownroyal Tea -- CH Eldamar's Mirror Image.  Owner: Mary Firsch & Julie 
Roberts, P O Box 67, Readfield, WI, 54969  Handler:       

BEST IN VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES  Thur-605____Fri-603 _____________________  

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES 

Veteran Sweepstakes will be judged prior to the Regular Classes. Veteran Sweepstakes is open to all 
English Springer Spaniels at least 7 years of age on the day of the show. Dogs shown in 
Veteran Sweepstakes need not be entered in one of the regular classes or at the regular entry fee. 
Indicate your Veteran Sweepstakes Class with the age division in the space provided. Neutered dogs 
& spayed bitches are eligible to compete in Veteran Sweepstakes. 
    Entries shall be made in the space marked "Additional Classes" on the entry form by writing 
"Veteran Sweepstakes."  The entry fee is $16.00. 
 

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES CLASSIFICATIONS 
Dog ---------------------------------------------- 7 years & under 9 years ----------------------------------------------Bitch 
Dog ----------------------------------------------9 years & under 11 years ---------------------------------------------Bitch 
Dog ----------------------------------------------------11 years & older ---------------------------------------------------Bitch 
 

DISTRIBUTION OF SWEEPSTAKES PRIZE MONEY 
25% of the total Veteran Sweepstakes entry fees shall be retained by the Twin Cities Voyageur 
English Springer Spaniel Association, Inc., for expenses.  The remaining 75% of the entry fees will be 
divided as follows: 
 

Best in Veteran Sweepstakes...............................................................................25% 
Best of Opposite Sex to Best in Veteran Sweepstakes .......................................20% 
The remaining 30% will be divided equally among the winners in each class. 

 Thursday Judge . . . Ms Stephanie Meyer 
 Friday  Judge . . . Ms Ann Hammack 

  THUR   FRI  

__2___     __2___  vs602 CH FOX HOLLOW MADE TO LAST, SN695135/03, 11/25/1999, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owner.  By: CH Hirdler Hill's Victory CD -- 
CH Ramblewood Keep The Faith OA OAJ OJP.  Owner: Ann Sunderman, 34452 
- 311th Ave, Le Sueur, MN, 56058  Handler:       

_1____     __1___  vs603 CH ASPEN'S ASHWYN PARTY GIRL, SN732499/02, 2/1/2000, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Carol Hathaway & Jacquie Dean.  By: CH 
Eldamar's Ashwyn Discovery -- CH Aspen's Canamer Caper.  Owner: Carol 
Hathaway, Jacquie Dean & Melissa Thorson, 5612 Oliver Ave S, Mpls, MN, 
55419  Handler:       
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ALTERED SSSSWEEPSTAKESWEEPSTAKESWEEPSTAKESWEEPSTAKES    FOR ENGLISH SPRINGER SPANIELS 

ALTERED SWEEPSTAKES ELIGIBILITY:  
Dogs shown in altered sweepstakes need not be entered in one of the regular classes or at the regular 
entry fee. Indicate your Altered Sweepstakes Class with the class division in the space provided. 
The following classes will be provided for both dogs and bitches. 
Altered Performance Class 
Altered Open Class 
There will be two classes for dogs and two classes for bitches: 

Altered Performance Class - this class shall be for altered dogs that have attained an AKC 
performance Title and are not Champions of Record. 

Altered Open Class - this class shall be for any altered dog. 
First Place in each Altered Class will be judged and one shall be awarded Best Altered and one 
shall be awarded Best of Opposite to Best Altered. 
Show Altered Class entry on form. Write in “Alter Perf” or “Alter Open” 

 

DISTRIBUTION OF SWEEPSTAKES PRIZE MONEY 
25% of the total Veteran Sweepstakes entry fees shall be retained by the Twin Cities Voyageur Eng-
lish Springer Spaniel Association, Inc., for expenses.  The remaining 75% of the entry fees will be 
divided as follows: 
 

Best in Altered Sweepstakes ................................................................................25% 
Best of Opposite Sex to Best in Altered Sweepstakes.........................................20% 
The remaining 30% will be divided equally among the winners in each class. 

 Thursday Judge . . . Ms Stephanie Meyer 
 Friday  Judge . . . Ms Ann Hammack 

  THUR   FRI  

__1___     __1___  a601 CH FOX HOLLOW SHAMROCK FRONT PAGE NEWS, SR150586/07, 
12/13/2003, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Ann Sunderman.  By: 
CH Mystic's Tartan TD -- CH Fox Hollow Made to Last AX AXJ.  Owner: Cyndi & 
Gary Myhre, Ann Sunderman & Jessica Hanson, 3850 - 219th Ave NW, Oak 
Grove, MN, 55303  Handler:       

Bitch . . . Altered Open  

BEST IN ALTERED SWEEPSTAKES   Thur-601___Fri-601 ______________________  
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CONFORMATION CLASSIFICATIONS 

REGULAR CLASSES 
Puppy Dog ......................................... 6 months & under 9 months........................................ Puppy Bitch 
Puppy Dog ........................................ 9 months & under 12 months....................................... Puppy Bitch 
Dog .................................................. 12 months & under 18 months..................................................Bitch 
Dog ..................................................................... Novice.....................................................................Bitch 
Dog ............................................................ Bred-by-Exhibitor* ...........................................................Bitch 
Dog ...............................................................American-Bred ..............................................................Bitch 
Dog ...................................................................... Open......................................................................Bitch 
Dog ....................................................................Winners....................................................................Bitch 

 

NON-REGULAR CLASSES, INVOLVING SINGLE DOG ENTRIES 
Dog .................................................................. VETERAN .................................................................Bitch 
Dog ................................................................. SHOOTING ................................................................Bitch 
 
VETERAN DOG & VETERAN BITCH CLASS  . . . Classes are for dogs/bitches seven (7) years old and over.  

Winners may compete for Best of Breed competition if otherwise undefeated on the day of the show. 
Note . . . "Neutered dogs and spayed bitches may compete in the Veterans Classes only at 
independent specialties and/or those all-breed shows which do not offer any competition beyond Best 
of Breed."  . . . AKC Rules Applying to DOG SHOWS,  Chapter 11, Section 8. 

 

SHOOTING DOG & SHOOTING.BITCH CLASS FOR ENGLISH SPRINGER SPANIELS. 

Shooting Dog Class and Shooting Bitch Class shall be open to any English Springer Spaniel which has earned the Parent 
Club Working Certificate or the Working Certificate Excellent or has won a ribbon in an AKC Licensed Spaniel Field Trial or 
Hunting Test. Judging will be on conformation only, and the winners of the Shooting Dog Classes may compete for Best of 
Breed if otherwise undefeated on the day of the show. 

 

BEST PUPPY COMPETITION 
Offered for dogs & bitches entered and exhibited in the puppy classes to compete for Best Puppy In Specialty.  Puppies 
winning Best of Breed or Best of Winners in regular conformation classes are automatically Best Puppy In Specialty. 
 

BEST BRED-BY-EXHIBITOR COMPETITION 
Offered for dogs & bitches entered and exhibited in the Bred-By-Exhibitor class to compete for Best Bred-By-Exhibitor In 
Specialty. Dog or Bitch winning Best of Breed or Best of Winners in regular conformation classes are automatically Best 
Puppy In Specialty. 

 

BEST OF BREED COMPETITION 
The following categories of dogs may be entered and shown in Best of Breed competition: Dogs that are Champions of 
record and dogs according to their owner’s records have completed the requirements for a Championship but whose 
Championships are unconfirmed. The showing of dogs whose Championships are unconfirmed is limited to a period of 90 
days from the date of the show where a dog completed the requirements for a Championship according to the owners’ 
records. 

 

NON-REGULAR CLASSES, INVOLVING MULTIPLE DOG ENTRIES 
STUD DOG CLASS:  For Stud Dogs and  two of their Get. It is not necessary that the Get be under the same ownership 
as that of the Stud Dog. The Stud Dog may be entered separately or in another class. Get MUST be entered in one of the 
Regular Classes. The Stud Dog and his Get shall be considered as one entry and requires only one entry fee, this being the 
additional class fee if the Stud Dog is entered in another class. If entered for Stud Dog Only, Regular Class fee will be 
charged for the Unit. The Stud Dog MUST be shown in the ring with his Get. Get only to be judged, based on the merits of 
the Get. While the merits of the Stud Dog are not to be considered in the placement of the entry, the Stud Dog must be 
examined to determine if it has a condition that would require its disqualification or excusal under the Dog Show Rules, AKC 
policy or the standard for its breed. As the judge’s decision in this class will be based on the merits of more than one dog, no 
one of the dogs making up the entry judged first in the class will be eligible to compete for Best of Breed (Variety) by virtue of 
having won this class.  Entry is $16.00 as an additional entry. 
 

BROOD BITCH CLASS:  Same as for Stud Dog Class except substitute Brood Bitch for Stud Dog and Produce for 
Get. 
 

BRACE CLASS:  Two Dogs of the same breed and must have at least one common owner.  Both dogs must be entered 
in another class. (regular or non-regular). 

*Bred by Exhibitor Class Eligibility 
 

Due to a rule change, effective September 2002, the AKC has asked that the following 
items be included in all conformation Premium Lists. 

� All dogs entered in the Bred-By Class must be individually registered with the AKC. 

� The person handling the dog must be a breeder of record of the dog and an owner of 
record of the dog. 

� To exhibit in this class, family members must be a breeder and owner of record. 
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 Thursday Judge . . . Mr William K Stauder 
 Friday  Judge . . . Mrs Mary Ann Alston 

Puppy Dog . . . 6 months & under 9 months 

Puppy Dog . . . 12 months & under 18 months 

_____     ___2__  112 TELLTALE MEDAL OF HONOR, SR442372/06, 7/20/2007, Dog, Eng-
lish Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Delores Streng & Celie Florence.  By: CH 
Telltale Salute -- CH Telltale Hide And Seek.  Owner: D. Streng, C. Florence & 
Robin Novack, 186 Ocean Blvd, Southern Shores, NC, 27949  Handler: Robin 
Novack   

_4_ __     _____  113 DARTEK'S THREE OF A KIND, SR426976/04, 6/9/2007, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Tekla Viker & Julie Robrts.  By: CH Esspecial Twice 
in a Blue Moon -- CH Eldamar's Dartek Vision.  Owner: Tracy Marsolek & Tekla 
Viker, 3610 - 12th Ave NW, Austin, MN, 55912  Handler:       

  THUR   FRI  

_2____     _2____  101 CACHE'S BREAKFAST AT WIMBLETON, SR469341/08, 1/6/2008, 
Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Heidi Buytaert & julie Roberts.  By: 
CH Sprucehaven Undertime  RA NA NAJ NAP NJP -- CH Eldamar's Cache The 
Answer.  Owner: Dr Heidi Buytaert & Dale Buytaert, 440 Meadow Ln, Owa-
tonna, MN, 55060  Handler:       

_1____     _1_RW_  102 TAGALONG'S BOY OH BOY, SR479609/01, 1/11/2008, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owner.  By: CH Springbrook Tagalong My Own 
Music -- CH Tagalong's Inheritance.  Owner: Sarah Kraft, 24225 Manning Tr, 
Scandia, MN, 55073  Handler:       

_3____     _3____  103 SEAVIEW'S HOT OFF THE PRESS, SR484724/01, 2/13/2008, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Cathleen Vanvorst.  By: CH Telltale Salute 
-- CH Seaview's That's Hot.  Owner: Cathleen & David Vanvorst, 810 Route 610, 
Woodbine, NJ, 08270  Handler: Robin   Novack   

Puppy Dog . . . 9 months & under 12 months 

_3____     __AB__  106 CROWN ROYAL'S CHOSEN BLEND OF TEA, SR453514/01, 
9/26/2007, Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owners.  By: CH Crown 
Royal's Tea Caddy -- CH Crown Royal's R-E-S-P-E-C-Tea.  Owner: M. Osbun & J 
Kettleson, 1315 Westerly Road, FT Wayne, IN, 46845  Handler:       

_2____     __2___  107 POLESITTER'S SPEEDWAY, SR456914/02, 9/30/2007, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Michael Bockhorn.  By: CH Crownroyal's Tea Caddy 
-- CH Polesitter's Victory Party.  Owner: Michael Bockhorn & Ben Custer, 2 
Hilltop Ln, Collinsville, IL, 62234  Handler:       

__1___     ___1__  108 MCD'S PICTURE PERFECT AT TDP, SR465399/01, 11/18/2007, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Mary McDonald.  By: CH Springbrook's 
Black Magic -- CH Wil-orion McD's Heart Song.  Owner: Trisha Dunn & Mary 
McDonald, 1819 E Denny Wy #102, Seattle, WA, 98122  Handler:       

_4____     __3___  109 CHOCOLAT WHEN YOU WISH, SR492999/01, 11/16/2007, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owners.  By: CH Amilyn Fanfare -- CH 
Chocolat Never a Dull Moment.  Owner: Kathy Sochocki & Renee Rickel, 3656 
Happiness Hollow, West Branch, MI, 48661  Handler:       
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  THUR   FRI  

_3____     __3___  114 CEDARWOOD'S DIAMONDS R FOREVER, SR433048/03, 6/27/2007, 
Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Patricia & Wayne Welch.  By: CH 
Felicity's Diamond Jim CD -- CH Cedarwood's Spice Girl.  Owner: Sara Spevacek 
& Patricia Welch, 27865 Brynmawr Place, Shorewood, MN, 55331  Handler:       

_____     _____  115 ASHWYN'S ASPEN BAYHAVEN TRINITY, SR434228/02, 7/4/2007, 
Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Jacquie Dean, Carol Hathaway & 
Ashley Hilliard.  By: Ashwyn's Shelley's Night Shade -- CH Aspen's Ashwyn Ad-
venture.  Owner: Maureen Marttunen, RR 1, 50 Wrigley Drive, Site 3, Comp. 1, 
Murillo, ONT.  CAN, PDT 2 GO  Handler:       

_____     _AB____  116 CYMBELINE'S YOU DO THE MATH, SR420446/01, 3/31/2007, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owner.  By: CH Maley's Mischief Maker -- 
CH Nozshoni's It Adds Up VCD1 TDX OAJ.  Owner: Barb Ciresi, 1831 Venus 
Ave, Arden Hills, MN, 55112  Handler:       

__2___     __4___  117 TELLTALE SORCERER, SR442392/01, 5/23/2007, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owners.  By: CH Telltale Wing Commander -- CH 
Telltale Gotta Shake.  Owner: Celie Florence & Delores Streng, 186 Ocean Blvd, 
Southern Shores, NC, 27949  Handler: Robin Novack   

_AB____     __AB___ 118 FOXBORO GEM TWIST, SR447143/01, 5/21/2007, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Susan Still.  By: CH Springbrook Tagalong My Own 
Music -- CH Foxboro N' Siobhan Luna.  Owner: Susan Still, 220 Granite Dr, 
Howell, MI, 48843-9468  Handler: Sarah Kraft   

_1____     __1___  119 FOXBORO JUDGEMENT, SR447143/03, 5/21/2007, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Susan Still.  By: CH Springbrook Tagalongmyown-
magic -- CH Foxboro N Siobhan Luna.  Owner: Mike & Jane Winkler & Susan 
Still, 3029 Forest View, Hamilton, MI, 49419  Handler:       

      _AB____ 120 PINEBEND N BRIARTON CHASIN DREAMS, SR447340/02, 
6/14/2007, Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Bridget H. Renlund.  By: 
CH Briarton Catch Me if You Can VCD1 RAE OAJ AXP OJP -- Pine Bend Kocreek 
Peggy.  Owner: Kay Esler, 808 Reo Road, Watertown, MN, 55388  Handler:       

Dog . . . Novice 

__1___        123 CALVDALE FELON, SR394811/01, 8/17/2006, Dog, English Springer 
Spaniels.  Breeder: Nicola & Martin Calvert.  By: CH Calvdale Call Off The Search 
-- CH Calvdale Claire Blake.  Owner: Frances Nelson, 3146 Arthur Street NE, 
Mpls, MN, 55418-2211  Handler:       

Dog . . . Bred By Exhibitor 

_1RW___     __1___ 126 ESSPECIAL TIFFANY'S GARDEN OF EDEN, SR308184/01, 
12/12/2005, Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Monica Bowers, Robin 
Novack & Scott Summer.  By: CH Tiffany's You've Been warned -- CH Tiffany's 
The Whole Shebang.  Owner: M. Bowers, R. Novack & Ken Goodhue-
McWilliams, 5024 Roundup Road, Norco, CA, 92860  Handler:       
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Dog . . . Open 

  THUR   FRI  

_2____     _1____  129 WOODRIDGE'S NEVAGARD LEAD OFF MAN, SR348644/04, 
5/15/2006, Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Sally & Martin Watten-
barger.  By: CH Hillcrest Namtn Kocrk Canvas TD AX AXJ RA JH VCD1 -- CH 
Woodridges Chantilly Lace.  Owner: Tim & Julie Damgaard, 15905 Garret Path, 
Apple Valley, MN, 55124  Handler:       

_1____     __2___  130 TELLTALE DRESS BLUE, SR442372/05, 7/20/2007, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Delores Streng & Celie Florence.  By: CH Telltale 
Salute -- CH Telltale Hide And Seek.  Owner: D. Streng, C. Florence & R. 
Novack, 186 Ocean Blvd, Southern Shores, NC, 27949  Handler: Robin Novack   

_____     _4____  133 GREENFIELD'S PROMISED LAND, SR121884/02, 10/8/2003, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owner.  By: CH Cedarwood's Jett Setter -- 
CH Grenfield's Aspen Raven.  Owner: Catherine Greenfield, 118 Park St, Fonda, 
IA, 50540  Handler:       

_1WD____    1WD___  134 CYMBELINE'S SPECTACULAR BID, SR206366/03, 8/19/2004, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Barbara Ciresi.  By: CH Cymbeline's Just 
Invincible CD -- Cymbeline's Inheritance.  Owner: Michele Parness & Barbara 
Ciresi, P O Box 516, Forest Lake, MN, 55025-0516  Handler:       

_2____     __3___  135 WALPRIDE CHELSAE TRIBUTE, SR301446/04, 11/15/2005, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Karen & Lawrence Arnold.  By: CH Gene-
sis Chelsae Proclamation -- CH Chelsae Aspen Spirit Song.  Owner: Elizabeth 
Tiftickjian, 55 Berkley Place, Buffalo, NY, 14209  Handler: Robin Novack   

__4___     __2___  136 CEDARWOOD'S PARAGON, SR314937/01, 11/28/2005, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owners.  By: CH Felicity's Rendition Guardian 
Angel -- CH Cedarwood's Enchantress.  Owner: Patricia & Wayne Welch, 4171 
Cedar Ave SE, Rochester, MN, 55904-6183  Handler: Kristi Howe   

_3____        137 WOODBEIGH QUITE MAGICAL, SR348503/01, 12/21/2005, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Kerrie Frederick.  By: CH Springbrook 
Tagalong My Own Magic -- CH Woodbeigh Get Over It.  Owner: Ann Hammack & 
Kerrie Frederick, 2280 SW 204th ST, Trimble, MO, 64492  Handler:       

_4____     __2___  138 TELLTALE SHILOH, SR372481/03, 7/22/2006, Dog, English Springer 
Spaniels.  Breeder: Celie Florence & Delores Streng.  By: CH Telltale Salute -- 
CH Telltale Happy Talk.  Owner: Celie Florence, Delores Streng & Robin 
Novack, 186 Ocean Blvd, Southern Shores, NC, 27949  Handler: Robin Novack   

      _AB____ 139 CALVDALE FELON, SR394811/01, 8/17/2006, Dog, English Springer 
Spaniels.  Breeder: Nicola & Martin Calvert.  By: CH Calvdale Call Off The Search 
-- CH Calvdale Claire Blake.  Owner: Frances Nelson, 3146 Arthur Street NE, 
Mpls, MN, 55418-2211  Handler:       

THUR 
WINNERS  _135_____  RESERVE  126______  POINTS  _5_____  DOGS  _24____ 

 

FRI 
WINNERS  _135_____  RESERVE  _102_____  POINTS  _5_____  DOGS  __20____ 

Dogs Bitches Dogs Bitches Dogs Bitches Dogs Bitches Dogs Bitches 

2 2 5 5 7 7 11 13 18 24 

1 Point 2 Points 3 Points 4 Points 5 Points 

English Springer Spaniels 

Dog . . . American Bred 
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_2____     _2____  201 CACHE'S HAMM IT UP, SR469341/01, 1/6/2008, Bitch, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Heidi Buytaert & Julie Roberts.  By: CH 
Sprucehaven Undertime RA NA NAJ NAP NJP -- CH Eldamar's Cache The 
Answer.  Owner: Dr Heidi Buytaert & Nicolet Swanum, 440 Meadow Ln, 
Owatonna, MN, 55060  Handler:       

__1___     __1___  202 ELDAMAR'S CATCH THE SPIRIT, SR476317/03, 1/23/2008, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owner.  By: CH Springbrook's Tagalong My 
Own Magic -- CH Eldamar's Sprucehaven Spirit.  Owner: Julie M Roberts, 20411 
Rush Meadows, Rogers, MN, 55374  Handler:       

_3____        203 ELDAMAR'S SPRUCEHAVEN EMBRACE THE SPIRIT, SR476317/01, 
1/23/2008, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Julie Roberts.  By: CH 
Springbrook Tagalongmyownmagic -- CH Eldamar's Sprucehaven.  Owner: Mary 
Firsch & Julie Roberts, P O Box 67, Readfield, WI, 54969  Handler:       

__4___     __3___  204 FELSTAR SABER OF WHITE GOLD, SR464238/09, 12/4/2007, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Karen M Larson.  By: CH Felstar Full 
Spectrum CD RE AX AXJ -- CH Dansen's Miss Congeniality.  Owner: Karen 
Larson & Dr. Bev Sigl Felten, 16010 Uplander St NW, Andover, MN, 55304  
Handler:       

_____     __4___  205 ELDAMAR N MYSHAMROCK CHARLIE'S ANGEL, SR469341/03, 
1/6/2008, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Heidi & Dale Buytaert & 
Julie Roberts.  By: CH Sprucehaven Under Time NJP RA NA NAJ NAP -- CH 
Eldamar's Cache The Answer.  Owner: Cyndi Myhre & Julie Roberts, 3850 - 
219th Ave NW, Oak Grove, MN', 55303  Handler:       

_____     _AB___  206 TAGALONG'S OH MY WONDER, SR479609/02, 1/11/2008, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Sarah Kraft.  By: CH Tagalongs My Own 
Magic -- CH Tagalong's Inheritance.  Owner: Virginia Mohr & Sarah Kraft, 16701 
Quinn Road, Smithville, MO, 64089-8853  Handler:       

_AB____     _AB____ 207 TIFFANY'S MAKER ESSPECIAL, SR465238/02, 12/8/2007, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Monica Bowers & Robin Novack.  By: CH 
Esspecial Tiffany's Image Maker -- Esspecial You've Been Mooned!.  Owner: M. 
Bowers, R. Novack & K. Goodhue-McWilliams, 5024 Roundup Road, Norco, 
CA, 92860  Handler:       

Puppy Bitch . . . 6 months & under 9 months 

Puppy Bitch . . . 9 months & under 12 months 

  THUR   FRI  

__1___     __2___  210 POLESITTER'S WORK THE RUNWAY, SR456914/03, 9/30/2007, 
Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Michael Bockhorn.  By: CH Crown-
royal's Tea Caddy -- CH Polesitter's Victory Party.  Owner: Michael Bockhorn & 
Ben Custer, 2 Hilltop Ln, Collinsville, IL, 62234  Handler:       

_2____     __1___  211 CORRADO AND TIFFANY ID BY DESIGN, SR460396/06, 10/23/2007, 
Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Roseanne & Corrado Gadaleta.  By: 
CH Tiffany Esspecial Imagery -- Ch Corrado N Bryden Drama Queen.  Owner: R. 
Novack, R. Gadaleta, C. Florence & M. Bowers, 4490 Trumble Road, Jackson, 
MI, 49201  Handler: Robin Novack   

__3___     __AB__  212 ASPEN-LACE MY HUSBAND'S GIRLFRIEND, SR483929/01, 
9/13/2007, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Elizabeth Pike, Carol 
Hathaway & Jacquie Dean.  By: CH Delstyl's Aspen Full Reflection -- CH Aspen's 
Ashwyn Party Magic.  Owner: Elizabeth & Christopher Pike, 4735 Yuma Ln N, 
Plymouth, MN, 55446  Handler: Cheryl Richardson   



Page 14 

  THUR   FRI  

Puppy Bitch . . . 12 months & under 18 months 

_____     _4____  215 BELAY N BRIARTON'S VITALITY, SR412721/03, 3/14/2007, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: D. Hillman, J. Sweet & C VanKempen.  By: 
CH Briarton's Grand Design -- CH Belay's Rememberance.  Owner: Donna Hill-
man, Cathy VanKempen & Ruth Dehmel, 13800 - 54th Ave, Coopersville, MI, 
49404  Handler:       

_____     _AB____  216 CYMBELINE'S FINAL TALLY, SR420446/02, 3/31/2007, Bitch, Eng-
lish Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owner.  By: CH Maley's Mischief Maker -- CH 
Nozshoni's It Adds Up VCD1 TDX OAJ.  Owner: Barb Ciresi, 1831 Venus Ave, 
Arden Hills, MN, 55112  Handler:       

_____     ______    217 KOCREEK HILLCREST DEVONSHIRE JETTA, SR425577/02, 
4/5/2007, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Jean H Young & Henriette 
Schmidt.  By: CH Hillcrest Namtn Kocr Colours VCD3 RA MH OAP OJP -- CH 
Devonshire 'N Showboat Our Town.  Owner: Mark E Mayer, 1386 Mayer St, 
Menasha, WI, 54952  Handler:       

_1____     _3___      218 ELDAMAR'S DARTEK RISING STAR, SR426976/03, 6/9/2007, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owners.  By: CH Esspecial Twice ina Blue 
Moon -- CH Eldamar's Dartek Vision.  Owner: Julie Roberts & Tekla Viker, 
20411 Rush Meadows, Rogers, MN, 55374  Handler:       

_AB____     _AB__  219 DARTEK'S ELDAMAR ENVISION, SR426976/05, 6/9/2007, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owners.  By: CH Esspecial Twice in a Blue 
Moon -- CH Eldamar's Dartek Vision.  Owner: Tekla Viker & Julie Roberts, 3610 
- 12th Ave NW, Austin, MN, 55012  Handler:       

__2___     _2____  220 CEDARWOOD'S CHOCOLATE DIAMOND, SR433048/01, 6/27/2007, 
Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owners.  By: CH Felicity's Diamond 
Jim CD -- CH Cedarwood's Spice Girl.  Owner: Patricia & Wayne Welch, 4171 
Cedar Ave SE, Rochester, MN, 55904-6183  Handler: Kristi Howe   

__3___     _____  221 CEDARWOOD'S HOPE DIAMOND, SR433048/05, 6/27/2007, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Patricia & Wayne Welch.  By: CH Felicity's 
Diamond Jim CD -- CH Cedarwood's Spice Girl.  Owner: Jean & Aaron Docken-
dorf & Patricia Welch, 1209 - 2nd Ave S, Waite Park, MN, 56387  Handler:       

_____     _1RW___  222 TELLTALE STARS AND STRIPES II, SR442372/02, 7/20/2007, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Delores Streng & Celie Florence.  By: CH 
Telltale Salute -- CH Telltale Hide And Seek.  Owner: D. Streng, C. Florence & 
Robin Novack, 186 Ocean Blvd, Southern Shores, NC, 27949  Handler: Robin 
Novack   

__4___     _____  223 EASTWOOD VINEHILL NICK OF TIME, SR449807/03, 8/3/2007, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Jill Shirley & Rebecca Hoskins.  By: CH 
Sprucehaven Under Time RA NA NAJ NAP NJP -- CH Springbrook's Last Magic 
Act NA NAJ.  Owner: B. A. Breese, 5461 Quimby Ave NW, Annandale, MN, 
55302  Handler:       
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  THUR   FRI  

Bitch . . . Bred By Exhibitor 

Bitch . . . Novice 

_1____     __1___  225 SWEDARO'S ON THE ROAD AGAIN, SR208309/02, 8/22/2004, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owners.  By: CH Hillcrest Namtn Koce 
Colours VCD3 RA MH OAP OJP -- Dazy Luv Sweet Pea RN CD.  Owner: Richard 
& Kristin Radermacher, 9755 - 178th Ave NW, Elk River, MN, 55330  Handler:      

__2___     _____  227 TIFFANY'S ESSPECIAL ORIGINAL SIN, SR308184/03, 12/12/2005, 
Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Monica Bowers, Robin Novack & 
Scott Summer.  By: CH Tiffany's You've Been Warned -- CH Tiffany's The Whole 
Shebang.  Owner: M. Bowers, R. Novack & Ken Goodhue-McWilliams, 5024 
Roundup Road, Norco, CA, 92860  Handler:       

__3___     __1___  228 SPRINGBROOKS DARE TO DREAM, SR319616/02, 1/4/2006, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Rebecca Hoskins.  By: CH Tiffany's You've 
Been Warned -- CH Springbrook's Magic Spell.  Owner: Trisha Dunn & Rebecca 
Hoskins, 1819 E Denny Wy    #102, Seattle, WA, 98122  Handler:       

_4____     _2____  229 TAGALONG WITHME AT DAZ-END, SR339529/04, 3/2/2006, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Sarah Kraft.  By: CH Springbrook Tagalong 
My Own Magic -- CH Tagalong Inheritance.  Owner: Dawn Horock & Sarah 
Kraft, 8215 N Kitchen Rd, Mooresville, IN, 46158  Handler:       

_____     _____  230 CROWN ROYAL'S GREEN TEA, SR345720/01, 3/24/2006, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Mary Osbun & Jennifer Kettleson.  By: CH 
Sprucehaven Tak'em by Storm -- CH Crown Royal's Black Teapot.  Owner: K. & 
V. Arnold & M. Osbun, 9444 N Arrowhead Shores Rd, Edgerton, WI, 53534  
Handler:       

_1____     _3____  231 DARTEK'S ILEAN BLACK PEARL OF CHYNA, SR362930/01, 
6/20/2006, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Barb DiGiovanni & Tekla 
Viker.  By: CH Springbrook's Street Magic -- CH Dartek's Sprucehaven Gift of Gab 
CD TD RN AX AXJ.  Owner: Barb DiGiovanni & Tekla Viker, 14579 So Green-
wood St, Olathe, KS, 66062  Handler:       

_____     _4____  232 ESSPECIAL HOW HIGH THE MOON, SR377661/01, 9/14/2006, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Monica Bowers, Denise & Ashley Whitney.  
By: CH Springbrook Tagalong My Own Magic -- CH Esspecial Moon Storm.  
Owner: M. Bowers, R. Novack & Ken Goodhue-McWilliams, 13327 Hide Away 
Lane, Dewitt, MI, 48820  Handler:       

_____     _____  233 BRIARTON N RENDITION SATIN DOLL, SR414048/03, 3/28/2007, 
Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Cathy VanKempen.  By: CH Rendi-
tion Autumnfire Armstrong -- CH Briarton's Dressed to Kill.  Owner: Cathy 
VanKempen & Ruth Dehmel, 13800 - 54th Ave, Coopersville, MI, 49404  Han-
dler:       
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THUR 
WINNERS  238______  RESERVE  _231_____  POINTS  _5_____  BITCHES  _32____ 

 
FRI 

WINNERS  238______  RESERVE  _222_____  POINTS  _5_____  BITCHES  
_28_____ 

Bitch . . . Open 

  THUR   FRI  

__3___     __3___  235 WIL-ORION'S SPELLBOUND, SR232711/06, 12/24/2004, Bitch, Eng-
lish Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Janice & Erica Johnson.  By: CH Springbrook 
Tag Along My Own Magic -- CH Wil-Orion's MCD's Magic Trick.  Owner: Courtney 
Hansen, Janice & Erica Johnson, 1636 Maywood St, St Paul, MN, 55117  Han-
dler:       

_____     _____  236 MUDDY PAWS QUE CERA CERA, SR268451/03, 4/28/2005, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Mindy Mymudes.  By: CH Hillcrest Kocrk 
Canvas VCD1 RA AXJ AX TD -- OTCH Muddy Paws Beautiful Trinket UDX2 
VCD3 RE NAP NJP.  Owner: Mindy Mymudes & Keith Heidmann, 7912 W 
Bradley Rd, Milwaukee, WI, 53223  Handler:       

_AB____     _AB__  237 HIRDLER HILL'S VICTORY PROMISE, SR293733/06, 8/8/2005, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Lori Hilleren.  By: CH Hirdler Hill's Victory 
CD -- Hirdler Hill's Enchantress.  Owner: Alice & James Musburger, 626 S  Swift 
Avenue, Litchfield, MN, 55355  Handler:       

_1WB____     _1WB 238 CEDARWOOD'S ENCHANTING RITA, SR314937/05, 11/28/2005, 
Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owners.  By: CH Felicity's Rendition 
Guardian Angel -- CH Cedarwood's Enchantress.  Owner: Patricia & Wayne 
Welch, 4171 Cedar Ave SE, Rochester, MN, 55904-6183  Handler: Kristi Howe   

__2___     _____  239 TOPGUNS MAID OF THE MIST, SR319778/04, 11/12/2005, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Tracy & Patty Salzwedel.  By: CH Venetian 
Hott As Blue Blazes -- CH MACH2 Ramblewood Crysal Clear.  Owner: Janie 
Leger, 539 Wiley Street, Thunder Bay, ONT-CA, P7C-3N4  Handler:       

_____     __AB___  240 HIRDLER HILL'S SEABORN MAGIC, SR340953/03, 2/25/2006, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Lori Hilleren.  By: CH Venetian Blazin 
Royalty -- Hirdler Hill' Enchantress.  Owner: Maryevelyn Monty, 370 Pleasant 
View Rd, Chanhassen, MN, 55317\  Handler:       

_4____     __2___  241 WOODBEIGH QUIET VICTORY, SR348503/03, 12/21/2005, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owner.  By: CH Springbrook Tagalong My 
Own Magic -- CH Woodbeigh Get Over It.  Owner: Kerrie Frederick, 2280 SW 
204th St, Trimble, MO, 64492  Handler:       

_____     __4___  242 TELLTALE LIBERTY, SR372481/02, 7/22/2006, Bitch, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Celie Florence & Delores Streng.  By: CH Telltale 
Salute -- Ch Telltale Happy Talk.  Owner: Celie Florence, Delores Streng & 
Robin Novack, 186 Ocean Blvd, Southern Shores, NC, 27949  Handler: Robin 
Novack   

Dogs Bitches Dogs Bitches Dogs Bitches Dogs Bitches Dogs Bitches 

2 2 5 5 7 7 11 13 18 24 

1 Point 2 Points 3 Points 4 Points 5 Points 

English Springer Spaniels 
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Veteran Bitch 

__2___        v244 CH ELDAMAR'S SELECT BLEND, SN440669/03, 4/1/1997, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Julie Roberts.  By: CH Wil-Orion's Crown-
royal Tea -- CH Eldamar's Mirror Image.  Owner: Mary Firsch & Julie Roberts, P 
O Box 67, Readfield, WI, 54969  Handler:       

__3___     _1____  v245 CH FOX HOLLOW MADE TO LAST, SN695135/03, 11/25/1999, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owner.  By: CH Hirdler Hill's Victory CD -- 
CH Ramblewood Keep The Faith OA OAJ OJP.  Owner: Ann Sunderman, 34452 
- 311th Ave, Le Sueur, MN, 56058  Handler:       

__1___     __AB__  v246 CH ASPEN'S ASHWYN PARTY GIRL, SN732499/02, 2/1/2000, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Carol Hathaway & Jacquie Dean.  By: CH 
Eldamar's Ashwyn Discovery -- CH Aspen's Canamer Caper.  Owner: Carol 
Hathaway, Jacquie Dean & Melissa Thorson, 5612 Oliver Ave S, Mpls, MN, 
55419  Handler:       

Shooting Bitch 

_2____     __2___  248 CH FOX HOLLOW BRAND NEW DAY, SR069620/02, 2/1/2003, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owner.  By: CH Springbrook's Black Magic 
-- CH Ramblewood Keep The Faith OA OAJ OJP.  Owner: Ann Sunderman, 
34452 - 311th Ave, Le Sueur, MN, 56058  Handler:       

_1____     __1___  249 CH FOX HOLLOW SHAMROCK FRONT PAGE NEWS, SR150586/07, 
12/13/2003, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Ann Sunderman.  By: 
CH Mystic's Tartan TD -- CH Fox Hollow Made to Last AX AXJ.  Owner: Cyndi & 
Gary Myhre, Ann Sunderman & Jessica Hanson, 3850 - 219th Ave NW, Oak 
Grove, MN, 55303  Handler:       

  THUR   FRI  
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Best of Breed 

_____     _____  301 CH CROWN ROYAL'S TEA CADDY, SN875365/02, 9/14/2001, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: M. Osbun & J. Kettleson.  By: CH Crown 
Royal's Teater Totter -- CH Crown Royal's Black Tea Leaves.  Owner: M. Osbun, 
L. Green & E. Jesseman, 1315 Westerley Road, Ft Wayne, IN, 46845  Handler:       

_____     _____  302 CH SPRUCEHAVEN UNDER TIME, SR013624/03, 4/8/2002, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Mary Firsch & Julie Roberts.  By: CH 
Tiffany's You've Been Warned -- CH Eldamar's Select Blend.  Owner: B. A. 
Breese & Mary Firsch, 5461 Quimby Ave NW, Annandale, MN, 55302  Handler:       

_AM____     _____  303 CH AMILYN FANFARE, SR097617/02, 6/16/2003, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Gary & Patricia Sprague.  By: CH Telltale Freestyle 
-- CH Esspecial Amilyn Sonata.  Owner: Gary & Patricia Sprague & Celie Flor-
ence, 186 Ocean Blvd, Southern Shores, NC, 27949  Handler: Robin Novack   

_AM___     _AM____ 304 CH ASPEN'S ASHWYN EXPLORER, SR140123/01, 12/14/2003, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Jacquie Dean & Carol Hathaway.  By: CH 
Springbrook My Own Magic -- CH Aspen's Ashwyn Party Girl OA NAJ NJP.  
Owner: Maryevelyn Monty, Carol Hathaway & Jacquie Dean, 370 Pleasant 
View Rd, Chanhassen, MN, 55317  Handler:       

_AM____     _____  305 CH TOPGUN'S YIPPEA KEA YEAH, SR192351/08, 4/29/2008, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Patty & Tracy Salzwedel.  By: CH Venetian 
Hott As Blue Blazes UD RE OAJ AX -- CH MACH2 Ramblewood Crystal Clear UD 
MH NF.  Owner: Sarah Salzwedel, Peter & Katherine Vessenes, 9848 Haug 
Ave NE, Monticello, MN, 55362  Handler:       

_____     _____  306 CH TIFFANY ESSPECIAL IMAGERY, SR198147/04, 9/2/2004, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Monica Bowers & Robin Novack.  By: CH 
Tiffany's You've Been Warned -- CH Tiffany's Image Is Everything.  Owner: M. 
Bowers, R. Novack & Ken Goodhue-McWilliams, 13327 Hide Away Ln, DeWitt, 
MI, 48820  Handler: Robin Novack   

_BOB____     _____ 307 CH SPRINGBROOK'S SPELLBOUND, SR319616/01, 1/4/2006, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owner.  By: CH Tiffany's You've Been 
Warned -- CH Springbrook's Magic Spell.  Owner: Rebecca Hoskins, 7810 - 
118th Ave N, Champlin, MN, 55316  Handler:       

_____     _____  308 CH TAGALONG N SHAMROCK IRISH EYES, SR339529/02, 3/2/2006, 
Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Sarah Kraft.  By: CH Springbrook 
tagalongmyownmusic -- CH Tagalong's Inheritance.  Owner: Cyndi Myhre & 
Sarah Kraft, 3850 - 219th Ave NW, Oak Grove, MN, 55303  Handler:       

_____     _AM____  309 CH WINDMOOR SUPERSTITION, SR349178/01, 4/18/2006, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Elizabeth Fink, Betty Ann & Thomas Hale.  
By: CH Telltale Salute -- Windmoor Carolina Smoothie.  Owner: Beth Fink, 366 
Ely Road, Akron, OH, 44313  Handler: Robin Novack   

_AB____     AB___  310 CH DARTEK'S ILEAN ENDEAVOR, SR362930/03, 6/20/2006, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Barb DiGiovanni & Tekla Viker.  By: CH 
Springbrook's Street Magic -- CH Dartek's Sprucehaven Gift of Gab CD TD AX 
AXJ.  Owner: Tekla Viker & Barb DiGiovanni, 3610 - 12th Ave NW, Austin, MN, 
55912  Handler:       

_____     _____  401 CH CHOCOLA'T MIRACLE, SR157357/06, 1/28/2004, Bitch, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owner.  By: CH Dartek's Expedition -- CH Stonwyke 
Dutchess Disney CD RN NAP NJP OAP.  Owner: Kathy Sochocki, 3656 Happi-
ness Hollow, West Branch, MI, 48661  Handler:       

  THUR   FRI  
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_BOS____     BOS_ 402 CH TAGALONG'S MY OH MY, SR339529/01, 3/2/2006, Bitch, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owner.  By: CH Springbrook Tagalong My Own 
Music -- CH Tagalong's Inheritance.  Owner: Sarah Kraft, 24225 Manning Tr, 
Scandia, MN, 55073  Handler:       

_____     _____  403 CH WOODBRIDGE BROCADE OF WUERLWIND, SR348644/07, 
5/15/2006, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Sally & Martin Watten-
barger.  By: CH Hillcrest Namtn Kocreek Canvas VCD1 CD TD RA AX AXJ JH -- 
CH Woodbridge Chantilly Lace.  Owner: Mark & Dawn Wuerl, N8704 Highview 
Rd, Ixonia, WI, 53036  Handler:       

THUR 
MOVE-UP (from class entry)  ______   ______   ______   ______ 

 

FIRST PLACE VETERAN BITCH  _246_____ 
 

FIRST PLACE SHOOTING BITCH  _249_____ 
 

WINNERS DOG  _135_____  WINNERS BITCH  _238_____ 
 
BEST OF BREED    307___________________________________________________  
 
BEST OF WINNERS   135 _________________________________________________  
 
BEST OF OPPOSITE SEX TO BEST OF BREED    402__________________________  
 
BEST PUPPY    210 ______________________________________________________  
 
BEST BRED-BY-EXHIBITOR  231___________________________________________  
 
AWARDS OF MERIT    _303______    _304______    _305______ 

FRI 
MOVE-UP (from class entry)  ______   ______   ______   ______ 

 

FIRST PLACE VETERAN BITCH  _245_____ 
 

FIRST PLACE SHOOTING BITCH  _249_____ 
 

WINNERS DOG  _135_____  WINNERS BITCH  _238_____ 
 
BEST OF BREED   303 ___________________________________________________  
 
BEST OF WINNERS   238 _________________________________________________  
 
BEST OF OPPOSITE SEX TO BEST OF BREED   402 __________________________  
 
BEST PUPPY   211_______________________________________________________  
 
BEST BRED-BY-EXHIBITOR   228 __________________________________________  
 
AWARDS OF MERIT    304_______    _306______    _309______ 

  THUR   FRI  
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Novice Junior 

Novice Junior Class    Novice Intermediate Class     Novice Senior Class 
Open Junior Class   Open Intermediate Class    Open Senior Class 

 
NOTICE Junior Handlers must include their AKC JUNIOR HANDLER NUMBER on each entry. 
You may obtain your junior identification number by calling the AKC, Events Records Department, 
 919-854-0195. 
BE SURE ALL INFORMATION for Junior Showmanship Classes is entered on front and back of  
entry form. 

JUNIOR SHOWMANSHIP 

 Thursday Judge . . . Ms Linda L Kelly 
 Friday  Judge . . . Mrs Mary Ann Alston 

  THUR   FRI  

_1____     _1____  j01 AARON J. DOCKENDORF, 23148927006,  12/2/1997.  CEDAR-
WOOD'S HOPE DIAMOND, , SR433048/05, 6/27/2007, Bitch, English Springer 
Spaniels.  Breeder: Patricia & Wayne Welch.  By: CH Felicity's Diamond Jim CD -
- CH Cedarwood's Spice Girl.  Owner: Jean & Aaron Dockendorf & Patricia 
Welch, 1209 - 2nd Ave S, Waite Park, MN, 56387   

Novice Intermediate 

__1___     __1___  j04 KATELYNN M. ARNOLD, 71121490003,  5/9/1994.  CROWN 
ROYAL'S GREEN TEA, , SR345720/01, 3/24/2006, Bitch, English Springer 
Spaniels.  Breeder: Mary Osbun & Jennifer Kettleson.  By: CH Sprucehaven 
Tak'em by Storm -- CH Crown Royal's Black Teapot.  Owner: K. & V. Arnold & M. 
Osbun, 9444 N Arrowhead Shores Rd, Edgerton, WI, 53534   

Open Senior 

_1____     _2____  j08 SARA SPEVACEK, 19910123001,  1/23/1991.  CEDARWOOD'S 
DIAMONDS R FOREVER, , SR433048/03, 6/27/2007, Dog, English Springer 
Spaniels.  Breeder: Patricia & Wayne Welch.  By: CH Felicity's Diamond Jim CD -
- CH Cedarwood's Spice Girl.  Owner: Sara Spevacek & Patricia Welch, 27865 
Brynmawr Place, Shorewood, MN, 55331    

_2____     _1____  j09 MELISSA THORSON, 83203948002,  3/21/1993. CH  ASPEN'S ASH-
WYN PARTY GIRL, OA, NAJ, NJP, SN732499/02, 2/1/2000, Bitch, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Carol Hathaway & Jacquie Dean.  By: CH Eldamar's 
Ashwyn Discovery -- CH Aspen's Canamer Caper.  Owner: Carol Hathaway, 
Jacquie Dean & Melissa Thorson, 5612 Oliver Ave S, Mpls, MN, 55419  

THUR 
BEST JUNIOR HANDLER_____j08_________________________________ 

 
FRI 

BEST JUNIOR HANDLER____j01__________________________________ 
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  THUR   FRI  

 Thursday Judge . . . Mrs Cynthia A Rustad 
 Friday  Judge . . . Mr Daniel E Herald 

187.5_     190.5____ o01 CH CYMBELINE'S ANTICIPATION CD, JH, RN, SN705902/01, 
11/18/1999, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: B. Ciresi.  By: CH 
Serenade's Storm Warning -- CH Cymbeline's Joie De Vivre.  Owner: Karen 
Larson & B. Ciresi, 16010 Uplander St NW, Andover, MN, 55304  Handler:       

_191__     181____  o02 FOX HOLLOW SPRINGRIDGE REDROC RA, SR069620/01, 2/1/2003, 
Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Ann Sunderman.  By: CH 
Springbrook's Blackmagic -- CH Ramblewood Keep The Faith OA OAJ NJP.  
Owner: Brian J Schaffer, 1109 S Duluth Ave  Apt 2, Sioux Falls, SD, 57105  
Handler:       

     _NQ____ o03 CH FOX HOLLOW SHAMROCK FRONT PAGE NEWS CD, RN,, 
SR150586/07, 12/13/2003, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Ann 
Sunderman.  By: CH Mystic's Tartan TD -- CH Fox Hollow Made to Last AX AXJ.  
Owner: Cyndi & Gary Myhre, Ann Sunderman & Jessica Hanson, 3850 - 219th 
Ave NW, Oak Grove, MN, 55303  Handler:       

_AB____     _AB____ o04 SWEDARO'S ON THE ROAD AGAIN RN, SR208309/02, 8/22/2004, 
Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owners.  By: CH Hillcrest Namtn 
Koce Colours VCD3 RA MH OAP OJP -- Dazy Luv Sweet Pea RN CD.  Owner: 
Richard & Kristin Radermacher, 9755 - 178th Ave NW, Elk River, MN, 55330  
Handler:       

_196__     _194____ o05 SAGEWINDS PAWS UP ITS GRIFFIN , SR302031/06, 10/2/2005, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: .  By: CH Hillcrest Namtn Kocr Colours -- 
Muddy Paws Highland Piper.  Owner: Carmen Laing, 9261 Ives Lane N, Maple 
Grove, MN, 55369  Handler:       

_198__     _197____ o06 CH TOPGUNS VIN E WOOD MAKIN' A SPLASH CD, SH, MX, AXJ, 
OF, SR319778/02, 11/12/2005, Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Tracy 
& Patty Salzwedel.  By: CH Venetian Hott As Blue Blazes UD RA AX AXJ -- CH 
MACH2 Ramblewood Crystal Clear UD MH NF.  Owner: Kathy Patregnani & 
Patty Salzwedel, 7317 Vinewood Court, Maple Grove, MN, 55311  Handler:       

__192.5_     _191.5____ o07 WOODRIDGE'S NEVAGARD LEAD OFF MAN JH, CD, SR348644/04, 
5/15/2006, Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Sally & Martin 
Wattenbarger.  By: CH Hillcrest Namtn Kocrk Canvas TD AX AXJ RA JH VCD1 -- 
CH Woodridges Chantilly Lace.  Owner: Tim & Julie Damgaard, 15905 Garret 
Path, Apple Valley, MN, 55124  Handler:       

Obedience….Novice B Class 

REFUND OF ENTRY FEES minus $10.00 per entry, will be given to entrants of bitches in these Obedience or Rally Trials, 
upon written certification by a licensed veterinarian to the effect that the bitch in question is in season on the day of the trial, 
if received at least one-half hour before start of judging on the trial date. 

OBEDIENCE TRIAL CLASSES 

REGULAR CLASSES 
Novice A         Novice B         Open A         Open B         Utility A         Utility B 

 

NON-REGULAR CLASSES 
Pre Novice        Graduate Novice        Veterans        Brace 

 
Note . . . for Non-Regular Obedience Class descriptions, see American Kennel Club 
Obedience Regulations. 
 

A qualifying score is required to receive prizes in the Regular Classes. 
 

Dog . . . means either sex.. 
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  THUR   FRI  

Obedience….Open A Class 

THUR 
FIRST_06_______  SECOND  _05_______  THIRD  07________  FOURTH  _02_______   

FRI 
FIRST_06_______  SECOND  _05_______  THIRD  _07_______  FOURTH  __01______   

_191.5     NQ_____ o10 TOPGUN'S FIELD OF DREAMS CD, JH, RE, NA, NAJ, NF, 
SR192351/03, 4/29/2004, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Tracy & 
Patty Salzwedel.  By: CH Venetian Hott as Blue Blazes UD, AX, OAJ, RE -- CH 
MACH2 Ramblewood Crystal Clear UD MH NF.  Owner: Shirley Harford, 7816  
66th Ave N, Brooklyn Park, MN, 55428  Handler:       

NQ  ____  _190__  o11 CH NOZSHONI'S IT ADDS UP VCD1, OA, AXJ, TDX, SR086951/06, 
5/20/2003, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owner.  By: CH Cymbe-
line's Second Chance II -- CT CH Nozshoni'sTaylor Made VCD2.  Owner: Sheila 
Koon, 21040 Hastings St NE, Cedar, MN, 55011  Handler:       

_187____     NQ_____ o12 MADAM BAILEY ANGEL CD, RA, SN722914/09, 1/24/2000, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Pete Magnuson.  By: CH Cymbeline's 
Second Chance -- Sophee Cardigan Unlimited.  Owner: Megan Nelson & Kara 
Herr, 35485 Wild Mtn Rd, Taylors Falls, MN, 55084  Handler:       

_NQ____     _NQ____ o13 CANARCH FAN LETTER CD, RE, NA, NAJ, OAP, OJP, 
SN697372/04, 10/5/1999, Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Becky 
Zullo, Beth Wetherbee & Mary Lee Herdee.  By: CH Bristol Storm on the Horizon -
- Canarch Fancywork.  Owner: Nancy Lindblom & Jean Evanhoff, 3115 - 32nd 
Ave N, Fargo, ND, 58102  Handler:       

      _NQ____ o14 GENERAL AUGUSTUS RYE-LEE , SR112464/04, 9/24/2003, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Clinton Ronnestrand.  By: General Dwight 
" Ike" Eisenhower -- Little Rye-Lee Silhouette.  Owner: Emily Gregg, N8442 - 
850th Street, River Falls, WI, 54022  Handler:       

_194.5____     _NQ____ o15 WOODRIDGE'S NEVAGARD LEAD OFF MAN JH, CD, SR348644/04, 
5/15/2006, Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Sally & Martin Watten-
barger.  By: CH Hillcrest Namtn Kocrk Canvas TD AX AXJ RA JH VCD1 -- CH 
Woodridges Chantilly Lace.  Owner: Tim & Julie Damgaard, 15905 Garret Path, 
Apple Valley, MN, 55124  Handler:       

_NQ____     _NQ____ o16 TOPGUNS LADY LIBERTY SH, CD, SN865227/02, 8/29/2001, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Tracy & Patty Salzwedel.  By: CH Ramble-
wood Talkin To My Heart -- OTCH Topguns Sweet Reward UDX2 MH MXP MJP.  
Owner: Nancy Bata, 22181 Yancy Street NE, East Bethel, MN, 55011  Handler:       

THUR 
FIRST________  SECOND  ________  THIRD  ________  FOURTH  ________   

FRI 
FIRST________  SECOND  ________  THIRD  ________  FOURTH  ________   
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  THUR   FRI  

THUR 
FIRST_021_______  SECOND  __023______  THIRD  ________  FOURTH  ________   

FRI 
FIRST_023_______  SECOND  ________  THIRD  ________  FOURTH  ________   

_NQ____     __NQ___ o20 CH TRAILWIND'S BLIND TRUST CDX, MH, OA, OAJ, RE, 
SN639947/01, 4/12/1999, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owners.  
By: CH Valimar's Phoenix Rising CDX AX OAJ -- Briarton's Trailwind Recall UD, 
SH, AX, AXJ.  Owner: Randy Capsel & Cheryl Clark, 586 - 190th Street, Ogden, 
IA, 50212  Handler:       

_198___        o21 CH MACH2 RAMBLEWOOD CRYSTAL CLEAR UD, MH, 
SN795219/02, 12/2/2000, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Linda 
Riedel.  By: CH Ramblewood Spirit In The Sky -- CH KNA Ramblewood After 
Midnight.  Owner: Tracy & Patty Salzwedel, 9848 Haug Ave NE, Monticello, MN, 
55362  Handler:       

NQ_____     _AB____ o22 TRAILWIND'S TAKING A GAMBLE CDX, MH, RE, OA, OAJ, 
SN830846/02, 5/7/2001, Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Lee Erick-
son.  By: Wild Wings Fly-By-Night CD SH -- N Thunders White Lightening JH.  
Owner: Randy Capsel & Cheryl Clark, 586 - 190th Stree, Ogden, IA, 50212  
Handler:       

_194____     _194.5____ o23 BENSON MCGEE SH, UD, SR263124/04, 5/6/2005, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Linda & Melia Quam.  By: CH Venetian Blazin 
Royalty -- Trailing Keasha.  Owner: Jon & Sandy Pidde, 14995 Williamsburg Ct, 
Eden Prairie, MN, 55347  Handler:       

Obedience….Open B Class 

Obedience….Utility A Class 

THUR 
FIRST________  SECOND  ________  THIRD  ________  FOURTH  ________   

FRI 
FIRST________  SECOND  ________  THIRD  ________  FOURTH  ________   

_NQ____        o26 CH TRAILWIND BOUND TO BE TROUBLE MH, CDX, RE, AX, OAJ, 
SR020024/04, 5/29/2002, Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owners.  
By: CH Springbrook's Black MAgic -- CH Trailwind's Blind Trust CDX MH OA OAJ 
RE.  Owner: Randy Capsel & Cheryl Clark, 586 - 190th Street, Ogden, IA, 50212  
Handler:       

_NQ____     _NQ____ o30 CH TRAILWIND'S BLIND TRUST CDX, MH, OA, OAJ, RE, 
SN639947/01, 4/12/1999, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owners.  
By: CH Valimar's Phoenix Rising CDX AX OAJ -- Briarton's Trailwind Recall UD, 
SH, AX, AXJ.  Owner: Randy Capsel & Cheryl Clark, 586 - 190th Street, Ogden, 
IA, 50212  Handler:       
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HIGHEST SCORING DOG IN REGULAR CLASSES   021-198+ ___________________  
 

THURSDAY 

HIGHEST SCORING DOG IN REGULAR CLASSES   06-197 _____________________  
 

FRIDAY 

HIGHEST COMBINED SCORING DOG IN OPEN B & UTILITY__032/023—
385.5________________ 
 

 

HIGHEST COMBINED SCORING DOG IN OPEN B & UTILITY_032/023-
385.5___________________ 
 

 

  THUR   FRI  

Obedience….Utility B Class 

_NQ____        o31 CH MACH2 RAMBLEWOOD CRYSTAL CLEAR UD, MH, 
SN795219/02, 12/2/2000, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Linda 
Riedel.  By: CH Ramblewood Spirit In The Sky -- CH KNA Ramblewood After 
Midnight.  Owner: Tracy & Patty Salzwedel, 9848 Haug Ave NE, Monticello, MN, 
55362  Handler:       

_191.5____     191_____ o32 BENSON MCGEE SH, UD, SR263124/04, 5/6/2005, Dog, English 
Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Linda & Melia Quam.  By: CH Venetian Blazin 
Royalty -- Trailing Keasha.  Owner: Jon & Sandy Pidde, 14995 Williamsburg Ct, 
Eden Prairie, MN, 55347  Handler:       

THUR 
FIRST__032______  SECOND  ________  THIRD  ________  FOURTH  ________   

FRI 
FIRST_032_______  SECOND  ________  THIRD  ________  FOURTH  ________   
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Obedience….Pre Novice Class 

  THUR   FRI  

Obedience Veterans Class 

Obedience Brace Class 

_193.5____     181_____ pn39 SWEDARO'S GOOD HEARTED WOMAN RN, SR208309/01, 
8/22/2004, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owners.  By: CH Hillcrest 
Namtn Kocr Colours VCD3 RA MH OAP OJP -- Dazy Luv Miss Sweet Pea RN CD.  
Owner: Richard & Kristin Radermacher, 9755 - 176th Ave NW, Elk River, MN, 
55330  Handler:       

THUR 
FIRST__039______   

FRI 
FIRST__039______   

THUR 
FIRST_036_______  SECOND  _037_______  THIRD  ________ 

FRI 
FIRST__037______  SECOND  __036______  THIRD  ________ 

_AB____     _EX____ ov35 DAZYLUV MISS SWEET PEA RN, CD, SN383390/01, 11/28/1995, 
Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owners.  By: Sir Walter Ego -- Ash-
ley's Rose.  Owner: Richard & Kristin Radermacher, 9755 - 178th Ave NW, Elk 
River, MN, 55330  Handler:       

_191____     _155____ ov36 CT CH NOZSHONI'S TAYLOR MADE VCD2, SR557460/01, 6/17/1998, 
Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owner.  By: CH Cymbeline's Ice 
Eagle -- CT Cymbeline's Simply Rosie UDX.  Owner: Sheila Koon, 21040 Hast-
ings St NE, Cedar, MN, 55011  Handler:       

_184.5____     _176____ ov37 JAKE MCGEE SH, UDX3, NA, NAJ, RA, SN534939/05, 4/12/1998, 
Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Glenn J & Maggie Behrends.  By: Big 
"G's" Gunnar -- Shady Cheyenne.  Owner: Jon & Sandy Pidde, 14995 Williams-
burg Ct, Eden Prairie, MN, 55347  Handler:       

_160.5____        br01 CH NOZSHONI'S IT ADDS UP VCD1, OA, AXJ, TDX, 
SR086951/06, 5/20/2003, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owner.  
By: CH Cymbeline's Second Chance II -- CT CH Nozshoni'sTaylor Made VCD2.  
Owner: Sheila Koon, 21040 Hastings St NE, Cedar, MN, 55011  Handler:       

        br01 CT CH NOZSHONI'S TAYLOR MADE VCD2, SR557460/01, 6/17/1998, 
Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owner.  By: CH Cymbeline's Ice 
Eagle -- CT Cymbeline's Simply Rosie UDX.  Owner: Sheila Koon, 21040 Hast-
ings St NE, Cedar, MN, 55011  Handler:       
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  THUR   FRI  

_171____     161_____ br02 SWEDARO'S ON THE ROAD AGAIN RN, SR208309/02, 8/22/2004, 
Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: owners.  By: CH Hillcrest Namtn 
Koce Colours VCD3 RA MH OAP OJP -- Dazy Luv Sweet Pea RN CD.  Owner: 
Richard & Kristin Radermacher, 9755 - 178th Ave NW, Elk River, MN, 55330  
Handler:       

   br02 SWEDARO'S GOOD HEARTED WOMAN RN, SR208309/01, 
8/22/2004, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Breeder: Owners.  By: CH Hillcrest 
Namtn Kocr Colours VCD3 RA MH OAP OJP -- Dazy Luv Miss Sweet Pea RN CD.  
Owner: Richard & Kristin Radermacher, 9755 - 176th Ave NW, Elk River, MN, 
55330  Handler:       

THUR 
FIRST_02_______  SECOND  _01_______ 

FRI 
FIRST_02_______  SECOND  ________ 
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  THUR   FRI  

Rally Novice B Class 

RALLY TRIAL CLASSES 

REGULAR CLASSES 
Novice A     Novice B     Advanced A     Advanced B     Excellent  A     Excellent B 

 

Dog . . . means either sex. 

 Saturday Judge . . . Mrs Cynthia A Rustad 
 Sunday  Judge . . . Mr Daniel E Herald 

Rally Advanced A Class 

THUR   FIRST__r40______   
 
FRI   FIRST__r40______ 

_80____     _72____ r40 CH FOX HOLLOW BRAND NEW DAY JH, OA, OAJ, NF, 
SR069620/02, 2/1/2003, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Jump Hgt: 12  
Breeder: Owner.  By: CH Springbrook's Black Magic -- CH Ramblewood Keep The 
Faith OA OAJ OJP.  Owner: Ann Sunderman, 34452 - 311th Ave, Le Sueur, MN, 
56058  Handler:       

_AB____     _AB____ r44 SWEDARO'S ON THE ROAD AGAIN RN, SR208309/02, 8/22/2004, 
Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Jump Hgt: 12  Breeder: owners.  By: CH 
Hillcrest Namtn Koce Colours VCD3 RA MH OAP OJP -- Dazy Luv Sweet Pea RN 
CD.  Owner: Richard & Kristin Radermacher, 9755 - 178th Ave NW, Elk River, 
MN, 55330  Handler:       

_83____     _NQ____ r46 CH CEDARWOOD'S SOUTHERN EXPOSURE , SN889779/03, 
12/18/2001, Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Jump Hgt: 16  Breeder: Patricia & 
Wayne Welch.  By: CH Esspecial Park Avenue UD -- CH Cedarwood's Mon 
Amour.  Owner: Brenda Filipek, 37332 County 56 Blvd, Cannon Falls, MN, 55009  
Handler:       

REFUND OF ENTRY FEES minus $10.00 per entry, will be given to entrants of bitches in these Obedience or Rally Trials, 
upon written certification by a licensed veterinarian to the effect that the bitch in question is in season on the day of the trial, 
if received at least one-half hour before start of judging on the trial date. 

THUR 
FIRST_r46_______  SECOND  ________ 

FRI 
FIRST________  SECOND  ________ 
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Rally Advanced B Class 

_AB____     AB_____ r50 DAZYLUV MISS SWEET PEA RN, CD, SN383390/01, 11/28/1995, 
Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Jump Hgt: 12  Breeder: Owners.  By: Sir 
Walter Ego -- Ashley's Rose.  Owner: Richard & Kristin Radermacher, 9755 - 
178th Ave NW, Elk River, MN, 55330  Handler:       

_97____     99_____ r51 MADAM BAILEY ANGEL CD, RA, SN722914/09, 1/24/2000, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Jump Hgt: 12  Breeder: Pete Magnuson.  By: CH 
Cymbeline's Second Chance -- Sophee Cardigan Unlimited.  Owner: Megan 
Nelson & Kara Herr, 35485 Wild Mtn Rd, Taylors Falls, MN, 55084  Handler:       

_97____     _96____ r52 SAGEWINDS PAWS UP ITS GRIFFIN , SR302031/06, 10/2/2005, Dog, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Jump Hgt: 12  Breeder: .  By: CH Hillcrest Namtn 
Kocr Colours -- Muddy Paws Highland Piper.  Owner: Carmen Laing, 9261 Ives 
Lane N, Maple Grove, MN, 55369  Handler:       

      AB_____ r53 PINE BEND SHOW OFF CDX, RE, NA, NAP, OJP, SN676338/07, 
7/29/1999, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Jump Hgt: 16  Breeder: Bridget 
Renlund & Francis Wergin JR.  By: Mompesson Show Stopper CD JH -- Pine 
Bend Firefall Dottie CD NA.  Owner: Kay M. Esler, 808 Reo Road, Watertown, 
MN, 55388  Handler:       

_85____     _91____ r54 GLENHURST'S SHERWOOD FOREST CD, SH, NA, NAJ, NAP, NJP, 
RN, SN603821/03, 1/1/1999, Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Jump Hgt: 16  
Breeder: William Dunaski.  By: Kodiak EN Guarde -- Glenhursts Belle Annette SH.  
Owner: Shirley Harford, 7816 - 66th Ave N, Brooklyn Park, MN, 55428  Handler:    

Rally Excellent A Class 

THUR 
FIRST__r56______   

FRI 
FIRST_r56_______  

_88____     _75____ r56 FOX HOLLOW SPRINGRIDGE REDROC RA, SR069620/01, 2/1/2003, 
Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Jump Hgt: 12  Breeder: Ann Sunderman.  By: 
CH Springbrook's Blackmagic -- CH Ramblewood Keep The Faith OA OAJ NJP.  
Owner: Brian J Schaffer, 1109 S Duluth Ave  Apt 2, Sioux Falls, SD, 57105  
Handler:       

  THUR   FRI  

THUR 
FIRST__r52______  SECOND  _r51_______  THIRD  _r54_______  FOURTH  _______ 

FRI 
FIRST_r51_______  SECOND  __r52______  THIRD  _r54_______  FOURTH  _______ 
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Rally Excellent B Class 

  THUR   FRI  

      _AB____ r60 PINE BEND SHOW OFF CDX, RE, NA, NAP, OJP, SN676338/07, 
7/29/1999, Bitch, English Springer Spaniels.  Jump Hgt: 16  Breeder: Bridget 
Renlund & Francis Wergin JR.  By: Mompesson Show Stopper CD JH -- Pine 
Bend Firefall Dottie CD NA.  Owner: Kay M. Esler, 808 Reo Road, Watertown, 
MN, 55388  Handler:       

_98____     _87____ r61 MADAM BAILEY ANGEL CD, RA, SN722914/09, 1/24/2000, Bitch, 
English Springer Spaniels.  Jump Hgt: 12  Breeder: Pete Magnuson.  By: CH 
Cymbeline's Second Chance -- Sophee Cardigan Unlimited.  Owner: Megan 
Nelson & Kara Herr, 35485 Wild Mtn Rd, Taylors Falls, MN, 55084  Handler:       

_85____     _89____ r62 LINDBLOMS KISS THE BRICKS CD, RA, NAJ, OA, SR230416/05, 
12/22/2004, Dog, English Springer Spaniels.  Jump Hgt: 12  Breeder: Celie 
Florence & Delores Streng.  By: CH Telltale Neptune -- CH Telltale Crystal Ball.  
Owner: Nancy Lindblom, 3115 - 32 Ave N, Fargo, ND, 58102  Handler:       

THUR 
FIRST_r61_______  SECOND  _r62_______  THIRD  ________   

FRI 
FIRST__r62______  SECOND  _r61_______  THIRD  ________   


